## **RESOLUTION NUMBER 24-44**

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF EUSTIS, LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA, APPROVING A STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION GRANT FOR SPEED ENFORCEMENT.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Eustis recognizes the importance of promoting traffic safety and reducing speeding violations within its jurisdiction; and

**WHEREAS**, the State of Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) has awarded the City of Eustis a grant in the amount of \$10,000 to support speed enforcement efforts as part of Operation Slow Down; and

**WHEREAS**, the grant funding includes \$3,500 allocated for the purchase of a Stalker Radar Speed Measurement Device and \$6,500 designated for overtime expenditures for officers working specifically on speed enforcement activities;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Commission of the City of Eustis that:

- 1. The City of Eustis hereby accepts the grant award in the amount of \$10,000 (Revenue Account 001-0000-334-20-05) from the State of Florida Department of Transportation for speed enforcement purposes.
- 2. The City Manager is authorized and directed to execute any necessary agreements, contracts, or documents related to the acceptance and utilization of the grant funding.
- 3. The sum of \$3,500 (Expenditure Account 001-2180-521-60-60) from the grant funds shall be allocated towards the purchase of a Stalker Radar Speed Measurement Device to enhance the city's speed enforcement capabilities.
- 4. The remaining sum of \$6,500 (Expenditure account 001-2180-521-10-14) from the grant funds shall be allocated for overtime expenditures for police officers specifically assigned to speed enforcement duties as part of Operation Slow Down.
- 5. The Police Department is directed to coordinate the implementation of speed enforcement activities funded by the grant in accordance with the guidelines set forth by the State of Florida Department of Transportation.
- 6. The Finance Director is hereby authorized to amend the budget and ensure proper accounting and reporting of grant funds in compliance with applicable regulations and requirements.

**DONE AND RESOLVED** this 6<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2024, in regular session of the City Commission of the City of Eustis, Florida.

## CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF EUSTIS, FLORIDA

	Michael L. Holland
	Mayor/Commissioner
ATTEST:	
Christine Halloran, City Clerk	
CITY OF EUSTIS CERTIFICATION	
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF LAKE	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, by physical presence, this 6 <sup>th</sup> day of June, 2024, by Michael L. Holland, Mayor, and Christine Halloran, City Clerk, who are personally known to me.	
	Notary Dublic State of Florida
	Notary Public - State of Florida My Commission Expires: Notary Serial No:
CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE	
This document is approved as to form and legal content for the use and reliance of the City Commission of the City of Eustis, Florida.	
City Attorney's Office Date	-
CERTIFICATE OF POSTING	
The foregoing Resolution Number 24-44 is hereby approved, and I certify that I published the same by posting one copy hereof at City Hall, one copy hereof at the Eustis Memorial Library, and one copy hereof at the Eustis Parks and Recreation Office, all within the corporate limits of the City of Eustis, Lake County, Florida.	
Christine Halloran, City Clerk	_

Resolution Number 24-44: Grant for Speed Enforcement Page **2** of **2**